Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Leica Microsystems Inc.	12/22/2005

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Reichert, Inc.	
Street Address:	3374 Walden Avenue	
City:	Depew	
State/Country:	ountry: NEW YORK	
Postal Code: 14043		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	4881807
Patent Number:	5301004
Patent Number:	5355211

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (716)849-0349

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 716.856.4000

Email: rwatt@hodgsonruss.com

Correspondent Name: Rachel S. Watt
Address Line 1: Hodgson Russ LLP

Address Line 2: One M&T Plaza, Suite 2000
Address Line 4: Buffalo, NEW YORK 14203-2391

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 039159.00000

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Rachel S. Watt

Total Attachments: 2

PATENT REEL: 016937 FRAME: 0131

500067440

4 \$120 0

source=039159.00000 ass#page1.tif source=039159.00000 ass#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 016937 FRAME: 0132

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Leica Microsystems Inc. ("Seller"), a Delaware corporation with a principal place of business at 2345 Waukegan Road, Bannockburn, Illinois 60015, is the sole and exclusive owner of the Patents listed on the <u>Patents Schedule</u> attached hereto and hereby made a part hereof, and is the sole and exclusive owner of the Inventions described in the Patents listed on the <u>Patents Schedule</u>.

WHEREAS, **Reichert, Inc.** ("Purchaser"), a Delaware corporation with a principal place of business at 3374 Walden Avenue, Depew, New York 14043, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest of Seller in, to and under said Patents and said Inventions described therein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) to it in hand paid by Purchaser and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Seller has sold, assigned, transferred and set over and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Purchaser the entire right, title and interest of Seller in and to said Patents and said Inventions, and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute, national phase, and regional phase applications thereof or based thereon, and any reexamination and any reissue of said Patents, for the United States and all foreign countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by Purchaser for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Seller if this assignment and sale had not been made; and together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said Patents, with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives;

AND, Seller hereby agrees to cooperate with Purchaser, at Purchaser's sole expense, to execute any additional documents which may be necessary in effecting and recording the Patent Assignment made herein;

AND, Purchaser may apply for, be issued, and be reissued Letters Patent for said Patents and said Inventions in its own name.

LEICA MICROSYSTEMS INC.

Dated: December 28, 2065

Henry B. Smith III, Presiden

Patents Schedule

(Attachment to Patent Assignment from Leica Microsystems Inc. to Reichert, Inc.)

	Patents						
Item No.	Country	Patent Number	Issue Date	Title			
1	United States	4881807	11/21/1989	Optical Alignment System			
2	United States	5301004		Method And Apparatus For Determining The Optical Properties Of A Lens			
3	United States	5355211	f .	Refractometer Subassembly Method And Apparatus			

039159/00000 BFLODOCS 1418869v1

RECORDED: 12/23/2005